
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD

Place: Pavilion Hall, Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Rd, Calne 

SN11 9FL

Date: Tuesday 4 August 2015

Time: 6.30 pm

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, 
Compton Bassett and Calne

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:00pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Fiona Rae (Democratic Services Officer), 
on fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk, or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Engagement 
Manager) on 01249 706447 or jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman) Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman) Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr Howard Marshall

mailto:fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 6.30 pm

To welcome those present to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 June 2015. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 16) 6.40 pm

The Chairman will provide information about:  

a. SHINE free summer programme
b. Leader Funding
c. School Organisational Planning
d. Changes to Street Lighting
e. Box Tunnel Rail Disruptions 
f. Update on Older Persons and Carers’ Champions

6   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 28) 6.50pm

To receive an update from the partners listed below:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c. NHS Wiltshire
d. Healthwatch Wiltshire
e. Calne Community Area Partnership
f. Town and Parish Councils

7   Local Youth Network (Pages 29 - 30) 7pm

To receive an update from Helen Bradley, Community Youth 
Officer.

To note that, in line with authority delegated to the Community 
Area Manager on 4 November 2014, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Area Board and the Community Youth Officer, the 
expenditure allocated from the Positive Youth Activities budget 
and to consider the following application for Youth funding:
 



Page 4

 Launch2Learning – £2,934 for the Make Summer Matter 
Project

8   Positive Ticketing Scheme Certificates 7.15pm

PC Sonya Stockhill and PCSO Mark Cook will introduce the 
scheme and give out good behaviour certificates for those young 
people who have acted positively in the Calne Community Area.

9   Your Local Issues (Pages 31 - 48) 7.25pm

To provide updates on community issues and progress on Area 
Board working groups. This will include:

a. Highways Working Group (CATG)
b. Calne Campus Working Group
c. Sandpit Road (Section 106) Working Group
d. Air Quality Working Group and Beat the Street project
e. Dementia Friends Working Group
f. Our Places Project Working Group
g. Calne Area Transport Group (Calne Community Transport 

Strategy) 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 49 - 68) 7.35pm

To consider three applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows:

 Stand Down (The Anthony Edward Jeng Foundation) – 
£5,000 to provide online counselling for serving British 
forces and their families. 

 Calne Heritage Centre – £989 for computer hardware.

 HACCA (Healthy Active Calne Community Area) – £996 for 
a Youth Summer media project.

11   Magna Carta Community Pageant Update 7.45pm

To receive a short presentation from the Local Youth Network 
about the Magna Carta Community Pageant in Salisbury on 15 
June 2015.

12   Urgent items 7.55pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

13   Date of the next meeting 8pm

The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting. 



Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD

Place: Pavilion Hall, Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Rd, Calne 

SN11 9FL

Date: 2 June 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 718820 or 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Howard Marshall, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Glenis Ansell

Wiltshire Council Officers
Helen Bradley (Community Youth Officer), David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors
Calne Town Council – Judy Edwards (officer), 
Calne Without Parish Council – Cllr Ed Jones, 
Cherhill Parish Council – Cllr David Evans

Partners
NHS Wiltshire – Dr Nick Ware, Dr Paul Harris and Jo Cullen (CCG).

Total in attendance: 32

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of a Chairman

Cllr Christine Crisp was elected as Chairman for 2015/16. 

2  Election of a Vice-Chairman

Cllr Alan Hill was elected Vice-Chairman for 2015/16.

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

4  Apologies for Absence

There were none. 

5  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2015 were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

6  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

7  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack:

 Consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
 Changes to Street Lighting

8  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

Members decided to maintain the current arrangement of appointments. 

Cllr Tony Trotman discussed the new ‘Our Place Project’. Reports from the 
project may become part of ‘partner updates’ in the future. 

9  Partner Updates

1. Calne Community Area Partnership – Anne Henshaw Reported that a 
draft plan for developing a Community Led Calne Area Transport 
Strategy had been prepared by Calne Area Transport. A Wiltshire Council 
Principle Transport Planner had responded in some depth, clarifying the 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9

next steps that needed to be taken in order to establish a credible 
transport strategy.  Consequently the Calne Area Transport group wished 
to proceed to the next stage, to set out and present, the Objectives which 
would form a Vision statement for the Community Area Transport 
Strategy. Other Wiltshire town’s plans would be researched and any plan 
would need to be in line with both national and local policy. Local 
feedback would be considered when drawing up the plan. It was 
necessary for the plan to remain realistic and would be tailored to Calne. 
Members discussed the need to encourage national corporations to 
become involved. 

Ross Henning reported on the Community Safety Forum: A background 
to the Safe Places initiative was provided. A number of local businesses 
had signed up to the project and the official launch date was Saturday 27 
June at Calne Summer Festival. Restorative practices were also being 
looked at, with the intention of starting to  embed these into schools 
initially.

2. Town and Parish Councils:

 Cherhill PC – A countryside access meeting had been well 
attended and discussed rights of way issues through Cherhill. The 
meeting was open to neighbouring parishes too. The Chairman 
congratulated the Parish Council for the work undertaken to re 
chalk the Cherhill White Horse hill figure. This had ben undertaken 
by local volunteers including  the local Scouts and Cubs.

 Calne TC – Grass cutting was discussed and was highlighted as a 
unitary council rather than town council issue. There had been 
outcry on social media and in the local press for this issue to be 
addressed. An update would be requested from the Local 
Highways Streetscene team.

10  Local Youth Network

Rebecca Green, LYN Chairperson, discussed their recent team building day 
which looked to build confidence and encourage team bonding. Their Dragon’s 
Den participatory budgeting event was discussed, where local young people  
had voted on the allocation of youth funding previously delegated to them by the 
area board. A background to Wiltshire Skate Series was provided, which would 
take place in five venues around Wiltshire, including the Calne Bowl. Members 
discussed the need to promote the Bowl facility. The HACCA teenage survival 
skills project was explained as an initiative to help young people to learn to cook 
healthy and affordable meals, prior to leaving home to attend further education  
or to start out on their own.

The Chairman congratulated the LYN for feedback received on LYN activities 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9

from young people and Officers from across the Council. The feedback received 
for Calne was very positive, resulting in Calne being top of the feedback table. 

Three LYN funding recommendations were considered:

1) Wiltshire Skate Series - £1,050
2) HACCA Health Eating - £1,514
3) Calne Bowl Project opening event (Cllr Howard Marshall) - £720

Decision:
To approve all three LYN funding recommendations. 

To Note:  that, in line with authority delegated to the Community Area 
Manager on 4th November 2014, in consultation with the Chair of the Area 
Board and the Community Youth Officer the following expenditure was 
allocated from the Positive Youth Activities budget:

1)  £186.00 - The LYN development and team building day at Oxenwood 
outdoor centre.

2) £61.00 – To facilitate the LYN Participatory Budgeting Event (Dragons 
Den).

To Note: that, in line with the funds delegated to the LYN by the Area 
Board (£5,000) for a Participatory Budgeting event, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Area Board and the Community Youth Officer on 7th April 2015 
the following expenditure was allocated from the Positive Youth Activities 
budget:

1) £830 towards Calne Community Area Partnership First aid event 
‘Disaster in the park and follow up accredited cour
[...]
mediately. 

Decision:
To decline the recommendation to defer the progression of the speed limit 
on the C50 route and to ask the CATG to take no further action on this 
matter. 

Decision: 
To agree further priority issues for 2015/16 as 20mph schemes around 
school road (conditional upon a Town Council contribution) and Cherhill 
Village (conditional upon a Parish Council contribution). 

Decision:
To note actions laid out in the meeting notes. 

Members also discussed potential dangers on Anchor Road. 

It was stated that the contribution requested from Town and Parish Councils 
would be in the region of 25%/30% of the total cost. 

Calne Campus Working Group – Cllr Hill discussed a review of the campus 
project by the Transformation team. The all-weather pitch was discussed and it 
was hoped that work would be complete by the end of 2016 but that there was 
the potential for delays. The leisure centre site was over the approved budget 
and the responsible Trust had been asked how the investment could be best 
spent to increase usage. Transfer should be completed by the end of 2015. 

Cllr Hill stated that the campus project had been in a state of change. 
There would be significant investment into Calne (an estimated £4-5M) as one 
of seven planned campuses; some of which would be modelled on Calne’s 
Community Hub. The need to be proud of the Hub and its work was 
emphasised. 

Sandpit Road (Section 106) Working Group – Cllr Short had resigned and 
there would be a replacement in due time. Legal challenges to the closure of 
Woodhill Rise to Oxford Road footpath to wheeled vehicles were expected. 

Air Quality Working Group – ‘Love Calne, Love Clean Air’. ‘Beat the Street’ 
had been a great success and there was a need to perpetuate the scheme if 
possible. Attendees were encouraged to attend ‘Calne Fest’ on Saturday 6th 
June and to bring along their ‘Beat the Street’ card. Fynamore School has been 
a key target in the ‘Beat the Street’ project and were curren
[...]
project
£1,000.00

(11-19 
budget)

2: Beat the Street – Book tokens for Calne Children’s spot 
prizes.

£200.00
(11-19 

budget)

Page 8



Page 9 of 9

Total delegated decisions since last meeting £1,200.00

Decision: 
To note the delegated decisions made. 

The ‘Beat the Street’ project was discussed. A future re-run of the project would 
be very expensive but its success and popularity had been outstanding and 
officers and members would be meeting following the completion of the scheme 
to discuss how to keep up the enthusiasm and momentum of local people and 
whether it would be possible to bring back this scheme in the future.  

16  Big Pledge

Cllr Alan Hill was concerned that the Board had signed up to the  ‘Big Pledge’ in 
previous years and had done a lot of work in taking its pledge to become a 
Dementia Friendly community area forward. However he did not feel that the 
board had received any benefit in terms of support, encouragement, promotion 
or feedback through the Big Pledge scheme. It was suggested that the ‘Big 
Pledge’ should not be adopted but would instead be opened up to individuals 
should they wish to participate. The Community Area Manager circulated leaflets 
which provided information for attendees and a short introductory video was 
displayed. Members discussed the merits of the project but felt that many of the 
suggested pledges were already being done within Calne. 

Decision – To decline the adoption of the Big Pledge but to encourage 
local people to pledge should they wish to.

17  Close

The next Area Board meeting would be held at 18:30 at Beversbrook Sports 
Hall, Calne on 4 August 2015. 

Page 9





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Grants for rural organisations and businesses

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

See links below

Weblink: See links below

Summary of announcement:

Agricultural businesses and organisations across Wiltshire are being encouraged to apply for 
European grants designed to boost rural employment.

The L
[...]
t via Secretary Tel: 01380 733439

3.        Performance and Other Local Issues

The Neighbourhood Policing Team at Calne remain committed to working on our 3 NPT 
priorities surrounding Speeding issues within Calne and its rural villages, theft from   
residential properties and anti-social behaviour across Calne Town Centre, Castlefields 
and Kind Edward Close.

Several speedchecks have taken place during May and June in the Calne town and rural 
areas. A total of 12 x £100 speeding tickets which also carry 3 points on the drivers’ 
licenses have been issued by the NPT with 7 verbal warnings given.  We publicise these 
checks on Facebook to make people aware that we are working to cut speed.

A recent car crash in School Road saw 3 local males arrested in connection with the 
incident which saw a moving vehicle being driven into several parked cars.

The NPT continue to patrol the town where anti-social behaviour is reported and any 
underage youths caught using alcohol are returned to their parents and referrals made 
to  appropriate agencies.

Paul Fisher 25 of Harrier Close, has been sentenced to four years and four months 
imprisonment at Swindon Crown Court, after pleading guilty to being concerned in the 
supply of class A drugs, possessing a firearm and money laundering.  A financial 
investigation followed and identified that Fisher had been paid in excess of £59,000 in a 
9 month period that was unexplained income.  A financial restraint order directed by 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



the Crown Court Judge was ignored by Fisher and he later sold one of his cars, a 
Mercedes for £13300 cash. Our Dedicated Crime Team Officers who said “Paul FISHER 
led a comfortable and expensive lifestyle with high value cars, holidays in the Caribbean 
and had all the latest gadgets and mobile phones. He has been leading a lifestyle which 
honest, hardworking people within our community work hard to achieve. His lifestyle 
was funded from Class A drug dealing and defrauding the public purse” 

A confiscation hearing will be held in September where he will be deprived of the assets 
that he has gained through his persistent criminality.

This case was an excellent example of community led policing where local intelligence 
has been provided to the local Neighbourhood Policing Team that has helped remove a 
class A drug dealer from the streets of Wiltshire.

PCSO's Cook and Byrne spent the day at Fynamore Primary School on 24 July today 
teaching children about what the police do. The children were told about all the 
different police teams and had a short lesson on Stranger danger awareness. After the 
lesson they were all allowed to dress up in police uniforms and see a police riot bus. It 
was also great to see the children learning how to save a stranded horse with Wiltshire 
fire service.

The CCTV van has been put to good use over the past few weeks.  Beneficial deployment 
has been made at Calnefest where it was manned all day by Officers from the Special 
Constabulary and it has also been used at Hazeland Mill car park where Drug use and 
ASB has been reported as a concern. There are plans to further deploy the van at 
Castlefields and the Skatepark in the coming weeks.

There has been a dramatic reduction in reports of urinating in the town.  We have 
changed our approach in the way in which we now deal with offenders, in that we put 
offenders forward for Community Work with CARP. Two offenders have so far 
completed clearing work within Castlefields and the town centre. The same two males 
had also been caught on CCTV removing the defibrillator from its box outside Iceland 
and this Community work was as a direct result of this incident.

The Calne Defibrillator has been used twice in recent months. On 13 June an 84 yr old 
male collapsed at home and Officers deployed the defibrillator. Earlier in June the 
defibrillator was used on a 40yr old male who had suffered a heart attack. Sadly neither 
male could be resuscitated, bu
[...]
h August 
2015.

5. Potential involvement of the group in future s106s 
agreements/implementations in the area that would 
link with the current agreement.

 The group discussed other s106 agreements that may 
arise and link to schemes currently being implemented 
through the working group. It was felt that these should 
also be developed with input from local residents and 
interested parties.

JV advised that current Terms of Reference would need 
to be modified and agreed by the area board .

It was decided that a recommendation should be made to 
the area board that: The Sandpit Road s106 working 
group should be asked to review its terms of reference in 
order to allow its involvement in other s106 agreements 
in the area, in addition to the current Sandpit Road s106 
agreement.

6. Feedback to and recommendations for the Area 
Board on 4th August 2015:

It was decided that TT would ask the Calne Area Board 
to:

 note the discussions and actions recorded in 
these meeting notes

 ask this working group to review its terms of 
reference in order to allow involvement in 
other s106 agreements in the area, in addition 
to the current Sandpit Road s106 agreement.

 
7. Date of next meeting: The next meeting would take place on 

Wednesday 16th September from 10:30 am at the Calne 
Community Hub.

TT make 
recommendation to 
the Area Board.

Page 33



Calne Area Board  Sandpit Road Working Group Meeting notes: 20th July 2015 4 /3

Page 34



AGR Sandpit Road - S106 
Expenditure RPI Dec 09 217.2

RPI May 15 258.1

Schedule 5 element
Original 
allocation

Index 
linked 
allocation Expenditure Remaining

Signage to enhance 
footway and cycleway 
usage £2,500.00 £2,970.76 £2,438.00 £532.76
Pedestrian/cycle 
improvements and 
reduction of through 
traffic on Oxford Road £100,000.00 £118,830.57 £1,200.00 £117,630.57
Footway and/or cycle links 
improvements to town 
centre, employment 
centres and schools £150,000.00 £178,245.86 £28,400.00 £149,845.86

£2,500 signing £
[...]
d bus services that give good access to all parts 
of the town.

 Ensure that new developments prioritise sustainable linkages with the 
established communities in the Calne Community Area.

 Safeguard the historic and natural environment by promoting alternative 
and sustainable means of access.

Page 46



 Support local employment and the economic vitality of Calne by making it 
an attractive centre for investment in jobs and premises as well as for 
visitors and local shoppers.

 Improve accessibility throughout the town and community area to 
encourage walking, cycling and scooter/wheelchair use.

 Support road safety initiatives, particularly for vulnerable road users.

Next steps:

Calne Area Transport has again met with Wiltshire Council’s Principal Officer for 
Transport Strategy and the Community Engagement Manager to discuss the way 
forwards.

Further work now needs to be undertaken to gather further evidence to support 
and/or modify the emerging objectives and define a vision. CAT volunteers hope 
to bring confirmed objectives and a vision statement to the next Area Board 
meeting in order to be ratified.

It is hoped that once this has been achieved, CAT will work in partnership with the 
Area Board, Neighbourhood Planning group and Transport Planners to design 
and deliver a stakeholder event which will begin to develop potential solutions 
and actions that will address the objectives.

Request to the Area Board:

Calne Area Transport would like to ask the Area Board to:

 Note the progress made to date on the Calne Community Transport 
Strategy.

 Include an item on the October Area Board agenda to consider agreeing 
objectives.

 Support a future Calne Community Transport Stakeholder event.

 

Update report compiled on behalf of Calne Area Transport by:
 Jane Vaughan (Community Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council)

Page 47





1 Report No

Inform 

Report to Calne Area Board

Date of Meeting 4 August 2015

Title of Report Area Board Fun
[...]
 
activities specified.

  

Page 67




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Chairman's Announcement - School Organisational Planning
	Chairman's Announcement - Changes to Street Lighting

	6 Partner Updates
	Partner Updates - Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
	Partner Updates - Healthwatch Wiltshire
	Partner Updates - Calne Town Council

	7 Local Youth Network
	9 Your Local Issues
	Sandpit Road (Section 106) Working Group Budget Update
	Dementia Friends Working Group Update
	Our Place Project Update
	Calne Community Transport Strategy Update

	10 Area Board Funding
	Appendix 1 - Grant Applications




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD

Place: Pavilion Hall, Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Rd, Calne 

SN11 9FL

Date: 4 August 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Fiona Rae (Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 712681 or fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Glenis Ansell

Wiltshire Council Officers
Helen Bradley, Community Youth Officer
Natalie Viveash, Apprentice Youth Worker 
Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Officer
Fiona Rae, Democratic Services Officer
Dominic Argar, Technical Support Officer

Town and Parish Council Representatives
Calne Town Council – Cllr Heather Canfer, Cllr Robert MacNaughton, Cllr Tom 
Rounds, Cllr Derek Warnett, Clare Harris
Calne Without Parish Council – Cllr Ed Jones

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Sonya Stockhill, Mark Cook, Phillip Greenaway
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin
NHS Wiltshire – Emmy Butcher (Beversbrook Medical Centre)
Calne Area Transport – Anne Henshaw, Richard Aylen, Yvonne Gray
Community First – Emma Dowie
LYN – Rebecca Green

Total in attendance: 48

mailto:fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

18  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed those present.

19  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Marshall, Cllr David 
Evans, Cherhill Parish Council, and Cllr Mercy Baggs, Calne Town Council. 

20  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting on 21 May 2015 were presented and it was 

Resolved:

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 May 2015.

21  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Tony Trotman declared that he was the Chairman of the Calne Heritage 
Centre Trust that was applying for a grant. Cllr Tony Trotman declared that he 
would abstain from the consideration of this grant as he had submitted the 
application to the Area Board. 

22  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements in the agenda pack. 
It was highlighted that anyone interested in the SHINE free summer programme 
should contact Mike Rose (details in the agenda pack). It was highlighted that 
those travelling by rail in August should be aware that the line between 
Chippenham and Bath Spa and the line between Westbury and Bathampton 
Junction would be closed and replacement buses would be in operation. 

It was explained that the Carers’ and Older Persons’ Champions roles were 
being finalised. It was advised that Champions would work in and with the local 
community, raise issues with agencies and the Area Board, and help to initiate 
local projects.

23  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates available in the agenda 
pack. 

PCSO Mark Cook drew attention to the written update available in the agenda 
pack. It was noted that Paul Fisher, 25, of Harrier Close, had been sentenced to 
four years and four months imprisonment at Swindon Crown Court, after 



Page 3 of 6

pleading guilty to being concerned in the supply of class A drugs, possessing a 
firearm and money laundering; A confiscation hearing was to be held in 
September. PSCO Mark Cook highlighted that community led policing provided 
local intelligence to the local Neighbourhood Policing Team and helped to 
remove a class A drug dealer from the streets of Wiltshire 

Mike Franklin, Community Engagement, highlighted that there had been 
legislative changes to privately rented accommodation. From 10 October 2015, 
it was required that landlords provide smoke alarms and carbon monoxide 
detectors in all properties. It was advised that such devices were available free 
of charge from Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue. It was also updated that, 
following the merger with Dorset, the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Headquarters would be located in Salisbury.  

Emmy Butcher, Beversbrook Medical Centre, informed the Area Board that 
Beversbrook Medical Centre staff had been participating in the Big Pledge and 
had lost 5% of their total body weight by eating a rainbow. It was also updated 
that they had achieved 200% of their stop smoking target.

Cllr Robert MacNaughton, Calne Town Council, updated that the Town Council 
was currently addressing the detail of the Wiltshire Waste Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document (DPD). An update was also provided on the 
possibility of increased free parking in Calne. It was explained that this had been 
raised by local businesses and that Calne Town Council would be addressing 
the issue at full council in September. 

Cllr Richard Aylen, Calne Without Parish Council, informed the Area Board that 
the Parish Council met on 3 August 2015. All the proposed SLA sites had been 
discussed and concluded. 

It was noted that Compton Bassett Parish Council had submitted its 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

24  Local Youth Network

Rebecca Green, Chair of the Local Youth Network, presented a short update 
about the current activities and projects of the LYN. 

It was also explained that £2,934 had been allocated to Launch2Learning under 
delegated authority.

Resolved:

To note that, in line with authority delegated to the Community Area 
Manager on 4 November 2014, in consultation with the Chair of the Area 
Board and the Community Youth Officer, £2,934 was allocated from the 
Positive Youth Activities budget to Launch2Learning for the Make Summer 
Matter project.



Page 4 of 6

25  Positive Ticketing Scheme Certificates

PC Sonya Stockhill and PCSO Mark Cook introduced the Positive Ticketing 
Scheme and explained that Positive Tickets were awarded to young people who 
had made an outstanding contribution to their local community. 

The actions of each young person were read out to those present and Cllr 
Christine Crisp presented each recipient with their certificate and award. The 
Area Board thanked the young people for their positive contributions to the 
community. 

Those awarded positive tickets were:  

Miss Bethany Salsbury
Miss Alivia Embling
Miss Lauren Kayll
Mr Callum Partington
Mr David Ross
Mr Jackson Jackett
Mr Oliver Hobbs

26  Your Local Issues

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates in the agenda pack. 

Highways Working Group (CATG) – It was noted that the next CATG meeting 
would be held on 11 August 2015. Local resident Mary Grey raised the issue of 
dropped curbs in Calne. The Area Board invited the submission of evidence 
and/or requests regarding this issue which would be addressed through the 
normal CATG process. 

Local residents also alerted the Area Board to the condition of Alma Terrace. It 
was confirmed that this issue would also be addressed via CATG. 
It was also raised that traffic appeared to speed on Lickhill Road. Wiltshire 
Police were in attendance and agreed to try to address this issue in the coming 
days. 

Calne Campus Working Group – It was explained that Wiltshire Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee had received a presentation on 
the development of the campus programme and it was explained that there were 
three options being considered for the provision of indoor leisure in Calne. It was 
emphasised that, in any eventuality, indoor leisure would be provided in Calne. 
The Working Group was waiting for more information before its next meeting.  

Sandpit Road (Section 106) Working Group – It was confirmed that Cllr 
Robert MacNaughton was a new member of the working group. The Working 
Group report recommended that the Area Board ask it to review its terms of 
reference and to investigate other section 106 areas. 



Page 5 of 6

Air Quality Working Group and Beat the Street Project – It was reported that 
the Beat the Street Project in Calne had been a huge success. There was a 
meeting planned regarding the legacy of the project and the Working Group was 
investigating funding to repeat the project. The Working Group planned to 
update the Area Board at the next meeting.

Dementia Friends Working Group – It was highlighted that seven Dementia 
Friends sessions were planned to take place; full details were available in the 
agenda pack. 

Calne Area Transport Group (Calne Community Transport Strategy) – Anne 
Henshaw provided an update on the Calne Community Transport Strategy. It 
was highlighted that there was one amendment to the information available in 
the agenda pack – for the school run, the figure was 30% of responders, not 
14.3%.

Resolved:

1. To note the reports and updates from the Working Groups and Calne 
Area Transport Group.

2. To ask the Sandpit Road (Section 106) Working Group to review its 
terms of reference to investigate other section 106 areas. 

27  Area Board Funding

To consider three applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme, as 
follows: 

Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager, explained that Stand Down 
(The Anthony Edward Jeng Foundation) had applied for revenue funding. It was 
explained that criteria for the Community Area Grants Scheme only permitted 
the Area Board to grant capital funding. It was noted that the Area Board would 
be happy to consider a further application if it were to meet the eligibility criteria. 

Cllr Tony Trotman explained that Calne Heritage Centre had applied for £989 for 
computer hardware to allow visitors to look at materials online as well as to 
access family history materials. 

Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager, reported that the HACCA 
(Healthy Active Calne Community Area) had been allocated £996.50 to fund a 
Youth Summer media project. It was highlighted that the computer hardware 
would be available for community use after the summer project had ended.  

Resolved:

 To refuse the application made by Stand Down (The Anthony Edward 



Page 6 of 6

Jeng Foundation) as it was an application for revenue funding. The 
grant criteria explained that the budget was for capital projects only 
and that funding applications for revenue costs could not be 
considered.  

 To grant Calne Heritage Centre £989 for computer hardware.

 To note that, in line with authority delegated to the Community Area 
Manager on 4 November 2014, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Area Board and the Community Youth Officer, £996.50 was allocated 
from the Positive Youth Activities budget to the HACCA (Healthy Active 
Calne Community Area) for a Youth Summer media project.

28  Magna Carta Community Pageant Update

The Local Youth Network provided a short update on the Magna Carta event. 
It was explained that the Local Youth Network were developing a Plan to ensure 
the legacy of the event and that it was intended to bring this plan to the next 
Area Board. 

29  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

30  Date of the next meeting

The next meeting of Calne Area Board was to be held on 6 October 2015 at 
Beversbrook Sports Facility, Calne.


